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20 Safest Places in Idaho 2018 

Rank City Population Total Number of Crimes Crime Score 

1 Rexburg 28,698 11 0.38 

2 Fruitland 5,205 3 0.58 

3 Shelley 4,329 3 0.69 

4 Middleton 7,486 7 0.94 

5 Kimberly 3,812 4 1.05 

6 Moscow 25,576 34 1.33 

7 St. Anthony 3,493 5 1.43 

8 Rigby 4,078 6 1.47 

9 Meridian 99,241 149 1.50 

10 Hailey 8,267 13 1.57 

11 Lewiston 33,029 53 1.60 

12 Preston 5,372 10 1.86 

13 Rathdrum 8,113 16 1.97 

14 Post Falls 32,583 65 1.99 

15 Rupert 5,849 13 2.22 

16 Mountain Home 13,772 31 2.25 

17 Jerome 11,380 27 2.37 

18 Payette 7,405 18 2.43 

19 Caldwell 54,345 139 2.56 

20 Orofino 3,039 8 2.63 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Under 3,000 Residents 

Rank City Population Total Number of Crimes Crime Score 

1 Wendell 2,700 1 0.37 

2 Parma 2,101 1 0.48 

3 Aberdeen 1,910 1 0.52 

4 Bellevue 2,315 2 0.86 

5 Spirit Lake 2,207 2 0.91 

6 Soda Springs 2,970 3 1.01 

7 Montpelier 2,492 3 1.20 

8 Sun Valley 1,441 2 1.39 

9 Ketchum 2,760 5 1.81 

10 Bonners Ferry 2,574 5 1.94 

11 Kamiah 1,292 3 2.32 

12 Osburn 1,500 5 3.33 

13 Homedale 2,577 11 4.27 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



3,000 – 10,000 Residents 

Rank City Population Total Number of Crimes Crime Score 

1 Fruitland 5,205 3 0.58 

2 Shelley 4,329 3 0.69 

3 Middleton 7,486 7 0.94 

4 Kimberly 3,812 4 1.05 

5 St. Anthony 3,493 5 1.43 

6 Rigby 4,078 6 1.47 

7 Hailey 8,267 13 1.57 

8 Preston 5,372 10 1.86 

9 Rathdrum 8,113 16 1.97 

10 Rupert 5,849 13 2.22 

11 Payette 7,405 18 2.43 

12 Orofino 3,039 8 2.63 

13 McCall 3,338 9 2.70 

14 Buhl 4,326 14 3.24 

15 American Falls 4,286 14 3.27 

16 Emmett 6,747 23 3.41 

17 Gooding 3,481 14 4.02 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



10,000 – 30,000 Residents 

Rank City Population Total Number of Crimes Crime Score 

1 Rexburg 28,698 11 0.38 

2 Moscow 25,576 34 1.33 

3 Mountain Home 13,772 31 2.25 

4 Jerome 11,380 27 2.37 

5 Blackfoot 11,870 41 3.45 

6 Garden City 11,708 66 5.64 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Over 30,000 Residents 

Rank City Population Total Number of Crimes Crime Score 

1 Meridian 99,241 149 1.50 

2 Lewiston 33,029 53 1.60 

3 Post Falls 32,583 65 1.99 

4 Caldwell 54,345 139 2.56 

5 Boise 225,677 630 2.79 

6 Nampa 93,064 264 2.84 

7 Idaho Falls 60,727 215 3.54 

8 Coeur d'Alene 51,364 197 3.84 

9 Twin Falls 48,912 210 4.29 

10 Pocatello 54,814 243 4.43 

 


